
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 18th August, 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am                                                             
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Booth 
Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Parry 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2011  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

* 4. Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) - Final Report 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 9 - 
20) 

* 5. Transformation Programme 2011-2014 All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 21 - 
34) 

  6. General Fund Outturn 2010/11 and 
Prudential Indicators Update 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 35 - 
44) 

* 7. Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund Project - Facilitating Sustainable 
Access to Employment in Merseyside 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 45 - 
52) 

* 8. Planning Procedures All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 53 - 
64) 

  9. Progress Report on Sefton New Directions All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services  
 

 

(Pages 65 - 
68) 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 2 AUGUST 2011. 

 

22 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parry. 
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
29. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 23 June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
30. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011-2014  
 
Further to Minute No. 17 of the meeting held on 23 June 2011, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on 
the progress made under the Transformation Programme and the 
implementation of the savings proposals, reviews and cessation of 
external funding, previously approved by the Council. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that it was intended that Officers would 
submit a report on proposed budget savings for 2012/13 and 2013/14 to 
the Cabinet Meeting on 13 October 2011 for consideration prior to them 
being subject to public consultation. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress to date on approved savings proposals, reviews and 

cessation of external funding as set out in the report be noted; 
 
(2) the progress to date on public consultation and engagement set out 

in the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2011 
 

23 

31. WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE AND FLOODING WORKING 
GROUP (2008/09) - FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT 
2010  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning on the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) in relation to the 
duties imposed on the Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority under the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 
 
Councillor Papworth, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) referred to the 
recommendations set out in the report and the previous scrutiny inquiry 
report produced by the Watercourse Maintenance and Flooding Working 
Group in October 2009. The Director of Built Environment reported on the 
progress made to date on the implementation of the recommendations by 
the Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Director of Built Environment progress the implementation of the 

recommendations of the Working Group set out in Appendix C of 
the report; and 

 
(3) any financial implications arising from the duties imposed on the 

Council under the Flood and Water Management Act 2000 be 
considered during the budget process. 

 
32. LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND  
 
Further to Minute No. 266 of the meeting held on 14 April 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on the 
award of funding by the Department of Transport under the Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund for schemes to be implemented by the 
Council in partnership with Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority and 
West Lancashire District Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Council be recommended to approve the inclusion of £575,000 

in the Capital Programme, to be phased as indicated in paragraph 
3.2 of the report; 

 
(3) Officers be authorised to commence commitment of the funds; 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET- THURSDAY 21ST JULY, 2011 
 

24 

(4) approval be given to the establishment of Sefton Council as the 
lead Accountable Authority for the Project subject to agreement with 
West Lancashire Council; and 

 
(5) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision which, 

unfortunately, had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions because at the time of the publication of the 
current Forward Plan, it was not known if the bid was going to be 
successful and the announcement was not made until 5 July 2011.  
Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) had been consulted 
under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by Cabinet as a matter of 
urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision 
until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because delivery 
of the project needs to commence at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet      Date of Meeting: 21st July 2011 
 
Subject: Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) – Final Report 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To formally present the recommendations of the Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) Working Group.   
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That the recommendations of the CAMHS Working Group, set out in paragraph 2.2 of 
the report, be considered by the Cabinet. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The Working Group has made a number of recommendations that require consideration 
by the Cabinet 
  
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
Existing budgets – with the exception of recommendation 11.  
 
Implications: 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
Legal 
 

Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery:  
Implementation of the recommendations will support the improvement of the CAMH 
Service.  
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
The Head of Corporate Finance (FD 852 /2011) and Head of Corporate Legal Services 
(LD173/11) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the 
report. 
 
The Strategic Director – People has provided the management response to the 
recommendations of the Working Group 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
To not agree the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group 
for improving service delivery. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer: Ruth Harrison 
Tel: Ext. 2042 
Email: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

 

 

 

1. Introduction/Background 
1.1  The CAMHS Working Group, established by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

(Children’s Services) has undertaken a review on issues surrounding the service 
provision for children with mental health issues. The review took place between 
September 2010 and April 2011.  

 
2.0 WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 
 
2.1 Attached at Appendix A is the executive summary of the report and the full report 

is available at: 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s30929/CAMHS%20Fina
l%20Report%202011.pdf 

 
2.2 The recommendations arising from the review are set out below and each of 

these is followed by a management response from the Strategic Director - 
People:- 

 
 

1. That the Council in partnership with the PCT be recommended to re-brand the 
CAMH Service and change the title to the “Children and Young People’s 
Emotional and Wellbeing Service”. 

 
Response; There are two elements to this.  Firstly the Council and PCT control 
the strategic planning group or partnership for CAMHS and can re brand the 
service as requested.  However, the service is currently provided through Alder 
Hey and a change in the way in which they brand the service would be for them to 
decide.  Discussions will certainly be held to try and achieve this.  

 
2. That the Council in partnership with the PCT be requested to define clear and 

consistent pathways for those who work with Children and Young People (i.e. 
Teachers, Youth Workers and the 3rd sector working in that field) in order that they 
may identify and refer a
[...]
te) 
 

Ref. Description Owner  

CS-M1 Aim Higher Funding Ceased £89,350 Peter Morgan 

CS11 Contact Point Funding Ceased £37, 787 Mike McSorley 

 MELS Funding Ceased  Alan Lunt 

PE44 Coastal Defence - Project Delivery Funding Ceased  Alan Lunt 

PE46  
Recycling Education Funding Ceased  
 

Alan Lunt 

PE35 Southport Partnership Funding Ceased Alan Lunt 

PE15 Learning Disabilities Project Robina Critchley 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 32



 
 
B7 - External Funding Changes (New Funding Confirmed & Being Monitored) 
 

Ref. Description Owner  

PE47 Work Place Travel team 
Funding has been confirmed for a further 12 months  

Alan Lunt 

PE45 Environmental Monitoring (Emissions Inventory)  
Funding for a further 12 months has been confirmed   

Alan Lunt 

PE3 & 4 Cease TDA funded School Workforce Development Team 
Additional funding found to deliver the function until end of 
the 2011 academic year 

Peter Morgan 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to: Cabinet  Date of Meeting: 18 August 2011 
 
Subject:      2010/11 Financial Year – General Fund Outturn & Prudential Indicators Update 
 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT   
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No                         Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
1. To report the 2010/11 revenue outturn position for the General Fund and approve the 

transfer of the underspend to reserves; and 
 
2. To approve an update of the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2011/12, resulting from the 

changes made in the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts arising from the introduction of 
International Financial Reporting Standards.   

 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: - 

  
a) Agree the transfer of the 2010/11 General Fund revenue underspend to reserves as 

set out in paragraph 4.3 of the report; and 
 
b) Approve the amended Prudential Indicators for 201
[...]
 Decision 
Immediately following call-in. 
 
Contact Officer: Margaret Rawding 
Tel:   0151 934 4082 
Email:  Margaret.rawding@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

√√√√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 36



 

 

 
Background Papers: 
Closure of Accounts working papers 2010/11. 
Prudential Indicators Report 2011/12.  
IFRS Working papers 
 
 
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This report considers two issues arising from the preparation of the 2010/11 Statement of 

Accounts i.e. the revenue Outturn position for the year and implications for the Council’s 
Prudential Indicators for 2011/12. 

  
1.2 The General Fund outturn position for the 2010/11 financial year is presented, which 

highlights the major variations compared to the budget and identifies an overall revenue 
underspend position. The report requests Cabinet to approve the proposed transfer of the 
non-school revenue underspend to reserves.  

 
1.3 The second issue relates to the introduction of International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS) to local authorities for 2010/11. An implication of IFRS for Sefton has been the 
reclassification of a number of leases, with the resultant need to amend the Council’s 
Prudential Indicators for 2011/12. 

  
 
2. General Fund Revenue Outturn 2010/11 
  
2.1    The Council has completed the closure of the Authority’s accounts for 2010/11; 

PricewaterhouseCoopers are currently auditing the figures. The agreed Statement of 
Accounts will be presented to Audit and Governance Committee on 28 September, at the 
conclusion of the audit.  

  
2.2    The outturn figures for 2010/2011 are presented in more detail in the following sections but  

can be summarised as follows: 
 
 

Revenue Account 2010/2011 

 
Schools 

Non-
Schools 
Services 

 £m £m 

   
Budgeted Balances at 31 March 2011 11.791 3.661 
   
Plus Schools Delegated Budget Underspend 
2010/2011  
 

2.723            - 

Plus Non-Schools Net Underspend        - 0.026 
   

Provisional Unallocated Balances at 31 
March 2011 

14
[...]
 5.2% 6.4% 6.9% 6.7% 

 

Financing costs/Net revenue stream - revised under IFRS 

 2010/2011 
 

2011/2012 
 

2012/2013 
 

2013/2014 
 

General Fund 5.3% 6.3% 6.7% 6.5% 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 44



 

 

Report to: Cabinet Member - Transportation     Date of Report :     5th August 2011 
Cabinet                                              Date of Meeting : 18th August 2011 
Council                                                                     1st September 2011

     
Subject: Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund Project –  

Facilitating Sustainable Access to Employment in Merseyside 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan?   Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To advise the Cabinet of Sefton’s role in the Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
project and to seek authority to commit and to allocate the funds.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member Transportation note the report and recommends 
Cabinet to approve the allocation of funds and authorise officers to commence commitment of 
the funds. 
 
Cabinet 
It is recommended that:- 
 

(i) the elements of the Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) 
project to be delivered in Sefton be noted;  

(ii) it be noted that Merseytravel is the lead accountable body for the Merseyside 
LSTF project;  

(iii) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorized to enter into a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Merseytravel to enable the project to 
commence and subsequently to enter into a formal agreement with 
Merseytravel for the funding, delivery and monitoring of the project;  

(iv) the Council be recommended to approve the inclusion of £260,000 in the 
Capital Programme phased as indicated in paragraph 2.5; and  

(v) officers be authorized to commence commitment of the funds. 

Council approve the inclusion of £260,000 in the Capital Pr
[...]
 The project will be administered by Merseytravel in 
accordance with the Terms and Conditions specified by the Department for 
Transport (DfT). The letter of confirmation for the project from the DfT is attached as 
Annex A. Merseytravel proposes to enter into formal agreements with the partner 
local authorities for the management, delivery and monitoring of the project. 
However, this may take time to finalise so, as an interim measure, Merseytravel is 
proposing the use of a Memorandum of Understanding with the partner authorities 
to enable the project to commence and to support the partners in committing 
resources to project delivery. This is particularly important because there are 
spending commitments to be met in 2011/12 and the DfT has made it clear that 
there is no scope for carrying forward any funding to future years. 

 
2.4 It is recommended that the Head of Finance is authorised to enter into the 

Memorandum of Understanding with Merseytravel and the subsequent formal 
agreement to enable the delivery and financial management of the project. 

 
2.5 The funding amounts and spend profile for the components of the project to be 

delivered in Sefton are summarised below. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 48



 

 
 

2.6 Members will note that there is spend profiled for 2011/12 and in order to deliver the 
aims of the project and meet this spend it is necessary to commence committing 
funds at the earliest opportunity. 

 

2.7 In view of the above and subject to confirmation of the Memorandum of 
Understanding with Merseytravel, the Cabinet is requested to authorise officers to 
commence commitment of the funds identified for 2011/12. Delivery of these 
commitments will be subject to further subsequent reports to the Cabinet Member –
Transportation.  

 
3.0 Project Spend 2011/12 
 
3.1 Paragraph 2.5 above outlines the spend profile for all Sefton’s elements of the 

project. The proposed spend for 2011/12 is as follows:- 
 
3.1.1 Working with Employers (£3
[...]
om the DfT and Merseytravel on procedures 
as to how the grant will be claimed. There are not expected to be any financial 
resource implications to the Council as a result of this project as it is fully funded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 50



 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 18th August 2011 
 
Subject:  Introduction of  fees for planning pre-applications   
 
Report of: Head of Planning Services  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan?   No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
This report was considered by Planning committee on 29th June 2011  when  
the proposals  were approved subject to ratification of proposed pre-
application charging by Cabinet. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1 That Cabinet agrees the introduction of charging for Planning pre-
applications  from 1st September or as soon after as is procedurally possible. 
 
2 That it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 
had not been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
Consequently,the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) has been consulted under Rule 
15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of theConstitution, to the 
decision being made by Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the 
basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement 
of the next Forward Plan because the projected  income from the charging is 
included in this year’s budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Children and Young People  ü  

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



6 Creating Saf
[...]
 between 
0.5 ha and 2 ha 

£200 to cover one site visit 
and one letter or 
 
£250 if meeting requested; 
 
Hourly rate thereafter 

Significant development 
   26 or more dwellings 

• All non-residential schemes with a floorspace over 
2,000 sq m or on sites over 2 ha 

• Change of use of building(s) with a floorspace over 
2,000 sq m or sites over 2 ha 

• Any scheme requiring an Environmental Impact 
Assessment 

£750 to cover up to one 
site visit and two meetings; 
 
Hourly rate thereafter 

 
 

No charge will be made for pre-applications which relate to 
applications for which there is no fee payable (eg trees, listed 
buildings) 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to:  Cabinet     Date of Meeting: 18 August 2011 
 
Subject:   Progress Report on Sefton New Directions 
 
Report of:  Jill Coule    Wards Affected: All 
   Head of Corporate Legal Services 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

No 
Exempt/Confidential       No  
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To provide an update on the Council’s shareholding in the local authority controlled 
company Sefton New Directions as requested by Council on 17 May. As the situation is 
currently developing a verbal update will be given at the meeting 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is requested to consider the report and the verbal update  
 
That quarterly updates be provided to Cabinet on its shareholding and any other relevant 
information 
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √  

 

Agenda Item 9

Pag
[...]
rporate Legal Services to review the Council’s 
current arrangements with respect to its oversight of the shareholding in 
SND and to make recommendations to Cabinet in due course. 

 
1.3 Sefton New Directions (SND) was incorporated in 2007 as a local authority trading 

company.  Sefton Council is the sole shareholder.  The Company is an 
independent legal entity and operates under the governance of a Board.  The 
Board is responsible for the Governance of the Company.  The Company is 
registered with the Commission for Social Care Inspection and conducts a range 
of care services.  These services include residential homes, intermediate care, 
respite services, day services, supported living and meals on wheels.  The 
services are provided to learning and physically disabled adults, older people and 
residents suffering from mental health and dementia.  The client groups are 
primarily Sefton residents with some services being provided to Sefton NHS and 
other PCT's.   There are circa 1100 service users at any one time.   The company 
operates from 25 bases in the borough, which mostly belong to the Council.   The 
company employs 500 staff, most of whom were Sefton staff immediately before 
the company formation and transferred under the TUPE provisions.   The Board 
consists of the following Directors; Councillors Parry, Rimmer, Brennan and the 
Council’s Chief Executive.  The Board is advised on HR matters by the Head of 
Corporate Personnel. 

 
2. Latest Position 
 

Discussion and negotiations have been ongoing between the Company and the 
Trade Unions.  These discussions include the outstanding employment claims and 
a review of staff terms and conditions.  These negotiations have been productive 
and positive and are still ongoing.  An update will be given at the meeting.    
 
Given these ongoing issues, it is important that the Council retains an oversight of 
its shareholding in the company.  To that end, it is proposed that quarterly reports 
be brought to Cabinet reporting on the above issues and any other issues relevant 
at that time. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) - Final Report
	CAMHS report - exex summary Cabinet July 2011

	5 Transformation Programme 2011-2014
	6 General Fund Outturn 2010/11 and Prudential Indicators Update
	7 Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund Project - Facilitating Sustainable Access to Employment in Merseyside
	8 Planning Procedures
	9 Progress Report on Sefton New Directions



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 31 AUGUST, 2011.  MINUTE NO. 39(4) IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

25 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Fairclough, Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter 
and Shaw 

 
 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Booth, Brodie-
Browne and Robertson. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interests were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No.  Reason Action 
    
Margaret Carney 
- Chief Executive 

37 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2104 

Personal - She 
is a Non-
Executive 
Director of 
Sefton New 
Directions 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
matters relating 
to Sefton New 
Directions 

    
Margaret Carney 
- Chief Executive 

41 - Progress 
Report on Sefton 
New Directions 

Personal - She 
is a Non-
Executive 
Director of 
Sefton New 
Directions 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 21 July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

26 

36. CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
(CAMHS) - FINAL REPORT  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning that presented formally the recommendations of the 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Working Group. 
 
The report indicated that the CAMHS Working Group, that had been 
established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services), had undertaken a review on issues surrounding the service 
provision for children with mental health issues; that 14 recommendations 
had been formulated as part of the review; and the recommendations, 
together with a management response from the Strategic Director - People 
were detailed in the report. 
 
Attached as Appendix A to the report was the executive summary of the 
CAMHS report. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) with the exception of recommendation 11 due to its financial 

implications, the recommendations and responses contained in 
paragraphs 2.2 of the report be approved;  

 
(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) be 

requested to monitor the progress of the action taken on the 
recommendations; and 

 
(3) an update be submitted to Cabined in due course. 
 
 
37. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011-2014  
 
Further to Minute No. 30 of the meeting held on 21 July 2011, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on 
the progress made under the Transformation Programme and the 
implementation of the savings proposals, reviews and cessation of 
external funding, previously approved by the Council; and the public 
consultation and engagement processes being undertaken. 
 
This was a not a Key Decision but was included in the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress to date on approved savings proposals, reviews and 

cessation of external funding as set out in the report be noted; and 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

27 

(2) the progress to date on public consultation and engagement set out 
in the report be noted. 

 
38. GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 2010/11 AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT that updated on the 2010/11 revenue outturn position for the General 
Fund and the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 that had resulted 
from changes made in the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts arising from the 
introduction of International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the transfer of the 2010/11 General Fund revenue underspend to 

reserves as set out in paragraph 4.3 of the report be approved; and 
 
(2) the amended Prudential Indicators for 2011/12, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 
39. MERSEYSIDE LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND 

PROJECT - FACILITATING SUSTAINABLE ACCESS TO 
EMPLOYMENT IN MERSEYSIDE  

 
Further to Minute No. 32 of 21 July 2011, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Director of Built Environment that advised of Sefton’s role in 
the Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund (MLSF) project - 
Facilitating Sustainable Access to Employment in Merseyside and seeking 
authority to commit to and to allocate funds associated with the project. 
 
Paragraph 2.5 of the report outlined the spend profile for all of Sefton’s 
elements of the MLSF project relating to working with employers, travel 
solutions and sustainable transport infrastructure. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the elements of the Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund 

project to be delivered to Sefton, be noted; 
 
(2) it be noted that Merseytravel is the lead accountable body for the 

Merseyside LSTF project; 
 
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to enter into 

a Memorandum of Understanding with Merseytravel to enable the 
project to commence and subsequently to enter into a formal 
agreement with Merseytravel for the funding, delivery and 
monitoring of the project; 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

28 

(4) the Council be recommended to approve the inclusion of £260,000 
in the Capital Programme to be phased as indicated in paragraph 
2.5 of the report; and 

 
(5) officers be authorised to commence commitment of the funds. 
 
40. INTRODUCTION OF FEES FOR PLANNING PRE-

APPLICATIONS  
 
Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
29 June 2011, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built 
Environment seeking approval for the introduction of charges for planning 
pre-applications from 1 September 2011. 
 
The report indicated that there would be no charges made for 
householders except where a specific request was made to meet officers 
on site. 
 
A copy of the proposed fee schedule for pre-application advice was 
attached as an annexe to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the introduction of charging for planning pre-applications from 1 

September 2011, as detailed in the annexe to the report, be 
approved; and 

 
(2) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision which 

unfortunately, had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
had been consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by 
Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan because the projected income from the charging 
is included in this year’s budget. 

 
41. PROGRESS REPORT ON SEFTON NEW DIRECTIONS  
 
Further to Minute No. 23(6) of the meeting of the Council held on 17 May 
2011, the Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Legal 
Services that provided an update on the Council’s shareholding in the local 
authority controlled company Sefton New Directions. 
 
The Chief Executive gave a verbal update to the meeting regarding the 
discussions that had been on-going between the Company and the 
Council relating to the outstanding employment claims and the review of 
staff terms and conditions; and indicated that the negotiations had been 
productive and positive. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

29 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress report on Sefton New Directions be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be requested to provide 

quarterly updates to the Cabinet on the Council’s shareholding and 
any other relevant information. 

 
 


